

Proud of our past. Energised for our future.

Field north east of Mafeking wood on west side of

Copeland Borough Council
The Copeland Centre,
Catherine Street, Whitehaven,
Cumbria CA28 7SJ

tel: 0845 054 8600 fax: 01946 59 83 03

email: info@copeland.gov.uk web: www.copeland.gov.uk

Application for Planning Permission. Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

1. Site Address

Property name

Number

Suffix

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. If you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

Address line 1 Address line 2 Address line 3 Town/city Postcode CA26 3TF Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known: Easting (x) 302258 Northing (y) 517268 Description Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fournart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Sumame Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Planning Portal Reference: PP-08804221	, ,	minor road				
Address line 3 Town/city Postcode CA26 3TF Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known: Easting (x) 302258 Northing (y) 517288 Description Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fournart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Address line 1					
Town/city Postcode CA26 3TF Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known: Easting (x) 302258 Northing (y) 517288 Description Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fournart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Address line 2					
Postcode CA26 3TF Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known: Easting (x) 302258 Northing (y) 517288 Description Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fournart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Address line 3					
Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known: Easting (x) 302258 Northing (y) 517288 Description Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fournart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Town/city					
Easting (x) 302258 Northing (y) 517288 Description Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fournart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Postcode	CA26 3TF				
Description Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fournart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Sumame Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Description of site locat	Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known:				
Description Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fourart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Easting (x)	302258				
Site is located on the west side of the minor road between Fournart Hill and Rheda Park and north east of Mafeking wood. 2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Northing (y)	517288				
2. Applicant Details Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Description					
Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Site is located on the w	vest side of the minor road between Foumart Hill and Rhe	eda Park and north east of Mafeking wood.			
Title Mr First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country						
First name William Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	2. Applicant Detai	ils				
Surname Connor Company name Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Title	Mr				
Company name Address line 1	First name	William				
Address line 1 18 Pica Cottages Address line 2 Pica Address line 3	Surname	Connor				
Address line 2 Pica Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Company name					
Address line 3 Town/city Workington Country	Address line 1	18 Pica Cottages				
Town/city Workington Country	Address line 2	Pica				
Country	Address line 3					
	Town/city	Workington				
Planning Portal Reference: PP-08804221	Country					

2. Applicant Detai	ls			
Postcode	CA14 4QA			
Are you an agent acting	on behalf of the applicant?			
Primary number				
Secondary number				
Fax number				
Email address				
3. Agent Details				
Title	Mrs			
First name	Susan			
Surname	Southward			
Company name	Mitchells Auction Company			
Address line 1	Mitchells Auction Co. Ltd			
Address line 2	Lakeland Livestock Centre			
Address line 3				
Town/city	Cockermouth			
Country				
Postcode	CA13 0QQ			
Primary number				
Secondary number				
Fax number				
Email				
4. Site Area				
What is the measurement (numeric characters on				
Unit	Sq. metres			
5. Description of the Proposal				
Please describe details of the proposed development or works including any change of use.				
If you are applying for Technical Details Consent on a site that has been granted Permission In Principle, please include the relevant details in the description below.				
United Utilities are currently undertaking a major infrastructure project known as the 'West Cumbria Water Supply Project'. This project will install a new water main from Thirlmere to Summergrove. As a result the land around Frizington is affected by the scheme including that belonging to Mr Connor. As part of the construction, UU required a series of temporary access gates (hard-standing areas and concrete pads) along the route to allow machinery to access the pipetrack. To that end, planning approval for the gates/pads etc was granted but the approval was given on the basis that the gates etc would be removed at the end of the project. This proposal seeks to retain the gates, hard-standing area and concrete pad on Mr Connor's land once the project has been completed. This will improve access to and from the land in terms of safety, as visibility from the land to the road will be improved. In addition the concrete pad and hard-standing allows machinery to be entirely off the road before having to open the gate and likewise upon egress from the land the gate can be secured before going onto the highway. Another benefit of retaining the access as it is at present is that mud etc from the land will be less likely to get brought onto the highway when tractors etc are leaving the land as the hard-standing and concrete will intercept more of it making the surface of the highway safer.				

5. Description of t	ne Proposal		
Has the work or change	e of use already started?	⊚ Yes	□ No
If yes, please state the date when the work or change of use started (date must be pre- application submission) DD/MM/YYYY	01/05/2018		
Has the work or change	e of use been completed?	⊚ Yes	□ No
If Yes, please state the date when the work or change of use was completed (date must be pre- application submission)	08/05/2018		
6. Existing Use			
Please describe the cur	rrent use of the site		
	ccupied by United Utilities and their contractors as part of	the West Cumbria Water Supply project	
		and west outlished water supply project.	
Is the site currently vac		○ Yes	
	olve any of the following? If Yes, you will need to sub	mit an appropriate contamination assessment	with your application.
Land which is known to	be contaminated	○ Yes	No
Land where contaminate	tion is suspected for all or part of the site	○ Yes	No No
A proposed use that wo	ould be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contami	nation	No
7. Materials			
Does the proposed dev	elopment require any materials to be used externally?	⊚ Yes	□ No
Please provide a desc	ription of existing and proposed materials and finishe	es to be used externally (including type, colour	and name for each material):
Boundary treatments	(e.g. fences, walls)		
Description of existin	g materials and finishes (optional):	UU erected double galvanised steel field gates, netting fencing, timber rails, hard-standing area	' ''
Description of propos	sed materials and finishes:	All the materials used by UU initially to create the as part of this proposal.	ne access would be retained
	cional information on submitted plans, drawings or a designerces for the plans, drawings and/or design and access		○ No
Location Plan Photographic evidence Overhead plan of site Easterly elevation of sit			
8. Pedestrian and	Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way		
	cular access proposed to or from the public highway?	◯ Yes	No
Is a new or altered ped	estrian access proposed to or from the public highway?	ℚ Yes	No No
Are there any new publ	ic roads to be provided within the site?	ℚ Yes	No

8. Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way		
Are there any new public rights of way to be provided within or adjacent to the site?		No
Do the proposals require any diversions/extinguishments and/or creation of rights of way?		⊚ No
9. Vehicle Parking		
Does the site have any existing vehicle/cycle parking spaces or will the proposed development add/remove any parking spaces?	○ Yes	No
10. Trees and Hedges		
Are there trees or hedges on the proposed development site?		No
And/or: Are there trees or hedges on land adjacent to the proposed development site that could influence the development or might be important as part of the local landscape character?	⊚ Yes	⊚ No
If Yes to either or both of the above, you may need to provide a full tree survey, at the discretion of your local plan required, this and the accompanying plan should be submitted alongside your application. Your local planning at website what the survey should contain, in accordance with the current 'BS5837: Trees in relation to design, dem Recommendations'.	ithority s	should make clear on its
11. Assessment of Flood Risk		
Is the site within an area at risk of flooding? (Check the location on the Government's Flood map for planning. You should also refer to national standing advice and your local planning authority requirements for information as necessary.)		No No
If Yes, you will need to submit a Flood Risk Assessment to consider the risk to the proposed site.		
Is your proposal within 20 metres of a watercourse (e.g. river, stream or beck)?		No
Will the proposal increase the flood risk elsewhere?		No No
How will surface water be disposed of?		
Sustainable drainage system		
Existing water course		
Soakaway		
Main sewer		
☐ Pond/lake		
12. Biodiversity and Geological Conservation		
Is there a reasonable likelihood of the following being affected adversely or conserved and enhanced within the a or near the application site?	pplicatio	on site, or on land adjacent to
To assist in answering this question correctly, please refer to the help text which provides guidance on determini geological conservation features may be present or nearby; and whether they are likely to be affected by the prop	ng if any osals.	important biodiversity or
a) Protected and priority species:		
Yes, on the development siteYes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed developmentNo		
b) Designated sites, important habitats or other biodiversity features:		
Yes, on the development siteYes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed developmentNo		
c) Features of geological conservation importance:		

12. Biodiversity and Geological Conservation					
 Yes, on the development site Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development No 					
13. Foul Sewage					
Please state how foul s Mains Sewer Septic Tank Package Treatment Cess Pit Other Unknown	ewage is to be disposed of: plant				
Other	N/A				
Are you proposing to co	onnect to the existing drainage system?		□ Yes	No □ Unknown	
14. Waste Storage	e and Collection				
_	te areas to store and aid the collection of waste?		⊇ Yes	No No	
Have arrangements be	en made for the separate storage and collection of recyc	clable waste?	⊇ Yes	⊚ No	
15. Trade Effluent					
Does the proposal invo	lve the need to dispose of trade effluents or trade waste	?	⊇ Yes	● No	
16. Residential/Dv Please note: This ques Applications created by	velling Units stion has been updated to include the latest informat before 23 May 2020 will not have been updated, pleas	tion requirements specified by governme se read the 'Help' to see details of how to	ent. workaı	round this issue.	
Does your proposal inc	lude the gain, loss or change of use of residential units?	(⊇ Yes	No	
17. All Types of Development: Non-Residential Floorspace					
Note that 'non-residenti	olve the loss, gain or change of use of non-residential flo al' covers ALL uses execept Use Class C3 Dwellinghous	oorspace? ses	⊇ Yes	No No	
18. Employment					
Are there any existing e	employees on the site or will the proposed development	increase or decrease the number of	⊇ Yes	No	
employees?					
19. Hours of Open	ning				
Are Hours of Opening r	elevant to this proposal?		⊇ Yes	⊚ No	
20. Industrial or Commercial Processes and Machinery					
Does this proposal involve the carrying out of industrial or commercial activities and processes?					
Is the proposal for a waste management development?					
If this is a landfill application you will need to provide further information before your application can be determined. Your waste planning authority					

should make it clear what information it requires on its website				
21. Hazardous Su	bstances			
	olve the use or storage of any hazardous substances?		□ Yes	⊚ No
22. Site Visit				
Can the site be seen fr	om a public road, public footpath, bridleway or other pub	lic land?	Yes	□ No
If the planning authority The agent The applicant Other person	y needs to make an appointment to carry out a site visit,	whom should they contact?		
23. Pre-applicatio	n Advice			
Has assistance or prior	r advice been sought from the local authority about this a	application?		No No
(a) a member of staff (b) an elected membe (c) related to a membe (d) related to an electe It is an important princi For the purposes of thi	rer of staff ed member ple of decision-making that the process is open and trans question, "related to" means related, by birth or otherwing considered the facts, would conclude that there was hority.	sparent. ise, closely enough that a fair-minded and	ℚ Yes	● No
CERTIFICATE OF OW under Article 14 I certify/The applicant of the properties of the	ertificates and Agricultural Land Declaration NERSHIP - CERTIFICATE B - Town and Country Plan certifies that: thas given the requisite notice to everyone else (as listed ural tenant** of any part of the land or building to which the sole owner of all the land or buildings to which this appli	d below) who, on the day 21 days before this application relates; or	ne date d	of this application, was the
* 'owner' is a person with a freehold interest or leasehold interest with at least 7 years to run. ** 'agricultural tenant' has the meaning given in section 65(8) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.				
Person role The applicant The agent				
Title	Mrs			
First name	Susan			
Surname	Southward			
Declaration date (DD/MM/YYYY)	18/06/2020			
✓ Declaration made				

26. Declaration				
I/we hereby apply for planning permission/consent as described in this form and the accompanying plans/drawings and additional information. I/we confirm that, to the best of my/our knowledge, any facts stated are true and accurate and any opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them.				
Date (cannot be pre- application)	18/06/2020			
		-		